In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution : 

Resmlved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the resolution 
adopted by the Armory Board at meeting held July 9, 1900, authorizing and requesting the 
Comptroller to pay to Charles Hart the sum of two hundred and eighty-five dollars ($285) in full 
for extra work in connection with his contract for the alteration and improvement to the rifle 
range in thu Fourteenth Regiment Armory Building, and alteration to the Seventy-first Regiment 

Armory Building, in the Borough of Manhattan.

[...]

" All the right, title and interest in and to the wharfage rights, terms, easements and 

" privileges, etc., appurtenant to the pier at the foot of Jackson street, known as Pier, old 54, 
" East river, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, not now owned by The City of New 
" York, for the sum of thirty-three thousand (33,000) dollars lawful money of the United States 
" of America, or by warrant on the City Treasury for that amount." 

" Subject nevertheless to the approval of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund." 
This half of the old dilapidated pier, which it is proposed to purchase, is assessed on the tax

[...]

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on 
the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children, for the sum of two hundred and forty-five dollars ($245), being the amount of lines for 
cruelty to children, imposed and collected by the Court of Special Sessions, First Division, in the 
moiulis of May and June, and in the First, Fifth and Sixth Districts, City Magistrates' Courts, 
in the month of May, 1900, and payable to the said society, pursuant to section 5, chapter 122,

[...]

Respectfully, 

I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest 
on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals, for the sum of three hundred and five dollars ($305), being the amount of fines for 
cruelty to animals imposed and collected by the Court of Special Sessions, First and Second 
Divisions, during the month of June, 1900, and payable to the said society, pursuant to section 
6, chapter 490, Laws of 1888.

[...]

together with all the bulkhead and wharfage rights along 
ii the westerly side of Thirteenth avenue frotiting on said premises, and between the northerly 
- line of Eighteenth street and the southerl v line of Nineteenth street, in length about t88 feet 

and 9 inches, br the sum of three hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($320,000), lawful 
I' money of the United States of America, or by warrant on the City Treasury for that atnoutut." 

" Subject, nevertheless, to the approval of the commissioners of the Sinking Fund." 

This property is valued on the tax books as follows 
The bulkhead, t88 feet 9 Inches, at ...........................................$55,000  00